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December 7, 1993

Mr. Steve Chrissanthos
Alameda Cellars

1702 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Quarterly Groundwater Sampling
901 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Chrissanthos:

The attached report describes the materials and procedures used during
installation of one additiomal monitoring well and groundwater sampling of
the monitoring wells located at 901 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, California.

This work was performed to evaluate the presence or absence of residual
hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater by obtaining samples from exist-
ing monitoring wells and the newly installed monitoring well.

Monitoring well MW-4 was installed in the downgradient from monitoring well
MW-1. Laboratory analysis of soil samples collected during driliing indi-
cated below detectable levels of constituents. Groundwater samples
obtained from each moniteoring well were submitted to Chromalab, Inc. for
betroleum hydrocarbon analysis, in accordance with the "Tri-Regional Guide-
lines for Underground Storage Tank Sites”.

The results of the grocundwater analysis indicated non-detectable concentra-
tions in monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4. Sample analysis results
from monitoring well MW-1 indicated detectable levels of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and Benzere, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and
Total Xylenes (BTEX).

If you have any comments regarding this report, please call me.

Raltreider

Sincerely,

Misty
Geologist

ce: Mr. Richard Hiett - Regional Water Quality Control Board
Ms. Juliet Shin - Alameda County Health Care Services - Division of
Hazardous Materials
Mr. Wyman Hong - Alameda County Flood Control - Zone 7

1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110 - Alameda, CA 94501 + (510) 522-8188 » FAX: (510) 865-5731
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ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

1.0 INTRCDUCTION

This report presents the procedures and findings of the soil and ground-
water investigation and quarterly groundwater sampling conducted by ACC
Environmental Consultants, Inc., ("ACC") on behalf of Mr. Steve Chrissan-
thos and Alameda Cellars, site owner at $01 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda, Cali-
fornia. The project cobjective is to evaluate extent of petroleum hydrocar-
bons in the groundwater by installing an additional monitoring well in the
downgradient direction of monitoring well MW-1 and cobtaining samples from
the existing monitoring wells.

2.0 BACKGROUND

The site is presently occupied by E-Z Liquors, a commercial liquor store.
The property is owned by Mr. Steve Chrissanthos. On March of 1930, two
10,000-gallon gasoline tanks and one 2,000-gallon diesel tank were removed
from the abowve referenced site. Analysis of the soil samples collected
from beneath the two gasoline tanks indicated up to 710 parts per million
{ppm) of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasocline. Soil samples
collected from beneath the diesel tank indicated less than detectable lev-
els of TPH as diesel.

Per request of Alameda County Health Care Services - Hazardous Materials
Divigion, a preliminary Site Assessment was conducted to further evailuate
the soil contamination from the gasoline release on-site.

ACC was retained by Mr. Chrissanthos to perform the work requested by the
Alameda County Health Care Services.

In December 4, 19292, three monitoring wells were installed on-site. Ana-
lytical results of soil collected during drilling indicated 55.96 parts per
million (ppm) of TPH as gascline with benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylenes (BTEX) from monitoring well MW-1. Soil samples collected
from the other borings indicated constituents below detectable levels.

Initial groundwater samples collected from the on-site monitoring wells on
December 15, 1992, indicated below detectable levels of constituents.

In February 24, 1993, ACC performed a soil investigation on the prcperty to
evaluate the lateral and vertical extent of soil contamination adjacent to
monitoring well MW-1. Analytical results of soil samples collected indi-
cated below detectable levels of hydrocarbon constituents in the soil. It
was concluded that hydrocarbon impact on-site is limited to soil around
monitoring well MW-1.

3.0 FIELD PRCCEDURES

Boring MW-4 was drilled ont Octobker 6, 1993 using a B-53 mobile drill rig
equipped with 8 inch ocutside diameter hollow-stem augers. Concurrent with
drilling, subsurface soil samples were obtained with a Modified California
Split Spoon Sampler equipped with three six-inch long brass liners.
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The sampler and brass liners were pre-cleaned pricr to use and between
sample drives by washing them with a trisodium phosphate (TSP and potable
water solution, a potable water rinse, and distilled water rinse.

Soil samples were collected every five feet, at any noted changes in lith-
olegy and at the approximate scil/groundwater interface. Subsurface soil
samples were cobtained by drilling to the approximate sampling location and
driving the sampler eighteen inches into undisturbed material.

An HNu photoionization detector (PID) was used during drilling and sampling
procedures to detect field evidence of volatile hydrocarbons in the soil.
No field indications of petroleum hydrocarbons {(i.e. odor, discoleration,
etc.} were obkserved during drilling and sampling.

Soil sample and drill cuttings were prescreened for velatile organic com-
pounds with a photoionization detector (PID) calibrated for benzene. Upon
removal from the sampler, each labeled, and stored in an ice-filled cooler
to be transported under chain of custody to Chromalab, a Cal/BPA certified
laboratory.

Two soll samples were selected from the boring and submitted to Chromalab
for analysis according to the "Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for
Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites™, dated
August 10, 1993. Samples from the boring was submitted for analysis for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by EPA test method 5030 and
benzene, toluene, ethvlibenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA test method
8020. Copy of the analytical results and chain of custody form is provided
in Appendix A.

The soil cuttings and samples were logged by an ACC geologist during dril-
ling operations. The soil cuttings are described in accordance with the
Unified Soil Classification System. Lithologic log of the boring and the
Unified Soil Classification System are attached in Appendix B. Soil cut-
tings were stockpiled on-gite and covered with visqueen.

3.1 Monitoring Well Construction and Development

Monitoring well MW-4 was installed within the boring upon completion of
drilling. Well construction details are attached in Exhibit B. Monitoring
well MW-4 was installed with well casging consisting of 2-inch I.D. Schedule
40 PVC with 15 feet of 0.020-inch factory slotted screen below 5 feet of
solid casing.

The well was installed with Lonestar #2/12 sand used an annular fill to at
least one foot above the top of the screen. One foot of 1/4-inch pellet-
ized bentonite was placed between the annular sand and neat cement seal.
A water tight "Christy" box was cemented over the top of the PVC casing
and set slightly above grade to drain surface water away from the well
head. A locking expansion plug with lock was placed on the well.
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Monitoring well MW-4 was developed on October 12, 19%3. During develop-

ment, the well was bailed using a designated disposable Teflon bailer.
well wags developed until development water was clear and essentially free

of fine material.
well and placed in gealed 55-gallon drums on-site.

pending analytical results.

3.2 Groundwater Sampling

The

Ten well casing volumes of water were removed from the
The drums were labeled

Groundwater samples were collected from meonitoring well MW-4 on October 25,
1993 and quarterly groundwater samples are collected from each on-site well

(MW"']., Mw_zf MW-3 r

and MW-4) on November 12,

1393, Prior to groundwatex
monitoring the depth to the surface of the water table was measured from
the top of the PVC casing using a Solinst Water Level Meter.

Information

regarding depths of wells, well elevations and groundwater levels are sum-
marized in Table 1.

Date Sampled

Well No. MW-1

12/15/92
01/06/93
02/09/93
03/10/93
04/08/93
05/17/93
06/23/93
07/13/93
08/10/93
09/10/93
10/25/93
11/12/93

Well Ne. MW-2

1z2/15/92
01/06/93
02/09/93
03/10/93
04/08/93
05/17/93
06/23/93
67/13/93
08/10/93
09/10/93
10/25/95
11/12/93

TABLE 1 - Groundwatexr Depth Information

Depth ko CGroundwater (£t

Groundwater Elevation

Elevation of Top of Casing-18.99 MSL

10.
8.
6.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.

10.

11.

11.

11.

27
&7
98
94
25
67
58
21
78
21
58
74

8.72
10.32
12.01
12.05
11.74
10.32

$.41

2.78

8.21

7.78

7.41

7.25

Elevation of Top of Casing-19.02 MSL

10.
.50
.66
.53
.83
.34
.36

W o oG O

14

8.99

10.
11.

54
08

i1.41

11.

58
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8.89
10.53
12.37
12.50
12.20
10.69

2.67

9.04

8.48

7.95

7.62

7.45

ft



TABLE 1 - Groundwater Depth Information, cont.

Date Sampled Depth te Groundwater (ft) Groundwater Elevation (ft}

Well No. MW-3 Elevation of Top of Casing-19%.35 MSL
12/15/92 10.44 8.91
01/06/93 8.91 10.44
02/09/93 7.26 12,09
03/10/93 7.16 12.19
04/08/93 7.49 11.86
05/17/93 2.01 10.34
06/23/93 16.22 9.13
07/13/93 10.58 8.77
08/10/93 11.12 8.23
09/10/93 11.68 7.67
10/25/93 11.98 7.37
11/12/93 12.12 7.23

Well No. MW-4 Elevation of Top of Casing-18.51 MSL
10/25/93 11.43 7.08
11/12/93 11.59 6.92

Notes: All measurements in feet
MSL = Mean Sea Level

During sampling, after water-level measurements were taken, each on-site
well was purged by hand using a designated disposable Teflon baiier for
each well. ZGroundwater pH, temperature and electrical conductivity were
monitored during well purging. Each well was considered teo be purged when
these parameters stabilized. Fecur well volumes were removed to purge each
well. Werksheets of groundwater conditicons monitored during purging are
attached in Appendix C.

After the groundwater had recovered to a minimum of approximately 80 per-
cent of its static level, water samples were obtained using the designated
dispogable Teflon bailer. Two 40 ml VOA vials, without headspace, were
filled from the water collected from each monitoring well.

The samples were preserved on ice and submitted to Chromailab Inc. under
chain of custody protocol. Laboratory results with chain of custody
forms are attached in Appendix D,

4.0 FINDINGS

4.1 Subsurface Conditions

2t the time of driliing and sampling activities, the site study area was
covered with approximately 2 feet of £ill material consisting of dark brown
silty sand. Below the surface £ill material, the subsurface scils con-
sisted of brown fine grain sand with silt to the depth investigated of 20
feet below ground surface.
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Groundwater was Sncountered at approxlmately 11 feet
(bgs) during drilling. Boring Mw-4 wa
bgs.

Mbnitoring well My

ing.

11 feet hgg)
feet bgs). g

Oth sampleg indicateq below
line with BTEX.

Copy
is attacheq in Appendi

4.3 Analvytica] Results - Groundwater

of the analytical results witp
X A.

Analytical Results . Groundwater

Date Sampled

TPH-gasoline

12/15/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

03/10/93 100 0.86 <0.5 <0.5 6.3

06/23/93 6,800 2,500 1,100 100 560

03/10/93 15,000 4,400 620 850 630

10/25/93 NT NT NT NT . NT

11/12/%3 5,400 1,900 1.1 700 20
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TABLE 2, cent.
Analytical Results - Groundwater

Well Date Sampled TPH-gascline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes

Number {ug /L) {ug/L) (ug /L) {ua /1) (ug/L)
MW-2 12/15/%2 <50 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/10/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/23/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/10/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/25/93 NT NT NT NT NT
11/12/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-3 12/15/92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/10/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/23/93 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/10/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/25/93 NT NT NT NT NT
11/12/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 10/25/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
11/12/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Notes:

ug/L = micrograms per liter (ppb)
NT = not tested

4.4 Groundwater Gradient

Pricr to calculating the groundwater gradient, elevaticns for the on-gite
monitoring wells were Surveyed by Ron Archer Civil Engineer, Inc. to an
accuracy of one-hundredth of a foot. The well elevation was suxrveyed at
the top of the »VC well casing. The elevations of the monitoring wells

The groundwater gradient was calculated using measurements from the on-gite

monitoring wells. The location of the wells is shown in Figure 1 - Site
Plan.

Groundwater elevations were taken from the wells on October 25 and November
12, 15983 and are illustrated on Figures 2 and 3, regpectively. The gra-
dient was evaluated by triangulation using the elevation of the potentiom-
etric surface measured with respect to Mean Sea Lewvel datum.

Table 3 summarizes the historic groundwater gradient and the direction of
groundwater flow on-gite.
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TARBRLE 3
Eistoric Groundwater Gradient

Date Monitored Gradient (foot/foot) Direction
12/15/92 0.00175 waest-southwest
01/06/93 0.004 northwest
02/09/93 0.008 northwest
03/10/93 0.009 northwest
04/08/93 0.011 northwest
05/17/93 0.008 nerthwest
06/23/93 0.008 north-northwest
07/13/93 0.0064 northwest
08/10/93 0.0064 northwest
08/10/93 0.0064 northwest
10/25/53 0.0071 northwest
11/12/93 0.0056 northwest

5.0 CONCLUSION

The data and observations discussed herein indicate that groundwater and
soil has been impacted due to an unauthorized hydrocarbon release. In
December 1992, low levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline
with BTEX were found in the soil sample collected at 11 feet bgs from bor-
ing MW-1. Soil staining was also observed in the same boring from 8 to 13
feet below ground surface. Initial sampling and analysis of the ground-
water in December 1992 indicated no release had occurred to impact ground-
water.

Further soil investigation performed in February 1993, indicated hydrocar-
ben impact on-site is limited to soil arcund monitering well MW-I.

An additional monitoring well (MW-4) was installed in October 1993. This
well was located downgradient {northwest) of the former tank excavation to
evaluate the extent of groundwater contaminate plume. Laboratory analysis
of soil and groundwater samples collected from monitoring well Mw-4 indi-
cated below detectable levels of constituents.

Since December substantial rainfall has increased the elevation of the
groundwater. Contaminated soil adjacent to monitoring well MW-1 apparently
has come into contact with the fluctuating groundwater. In our opinion,
this represents residual contamination since data from the new well shows
scil and groundwater is not contaminated. Hisgtoric observations indicate
that this contamination is not mobile and ACC anticipates a decline in con-
centrations overtime.

From December 1992 through November 1993, gquarterly groundwater sample ana-
lysis from monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3 has continuously indicated no
detectable levelg of constituents in the groundwater. In addition, moni-
toring wells MW-2 and MW-3 are located cross gradient from monitoring well
MW-1 and the known extent of contamination.
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Given the contamination extent, and on behalf of Mr. Steve Chrissanthoes,
ACC requests a reduction in groundwater monitoring and analysis. Pursuant
to the Tri-Regional Beard guidelines, ACC proposes to perform groundwater
monitoring on a quarterly basis and include all four on-site monitoring
wells. Groundwater sampling and chemical analysis will continue on a quar-
terly basis however, will only include monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-4.
Potentiometric measurements will continue to be made in all four wells.

Quarterly groundwater samples will be collected from monitoring wells MW-1
and MW-4 and submitted to a CAL/EPA accredited amalytical laboratory for
analysis of TPH as gasoline using EPA test method 5030 and BTEX using EPA
test method 8020.
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CHROMALAB, INC.

ChromalLab, Inc.

Ve B
Jack Kelly Eric Tam
Chemist Laboratory Director-

5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Environmental Laboratory (1084)
October 12, 1993 Chromal.ab File#: 9310070
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: MISTY XKALTREIDER
Project: 901 LINCOLN Project#: 6039-2b
Submitted: October 6, 1993
re: 2 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.
Matrix: SOIL
Sampled on: COctober 6, 1993 Analyzed on: October 7, 1993
Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Run#: 1019
Ethyl Total

Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Lab # SAMPLE ID (mg /Kq) {(ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Rg) (ug/EKg)
24227 MW-4-11 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
24228 MW-4-13 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
DETECTION LIMITS 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK SPIKE RECOVERY (%)} 107 95 98 59 939

{510} 831-1788 & Facsimile (510} 831-8798
Federal iD #68-0140157 -

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
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UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM
MAJOR DIVISIONS TYPICAL NAMES
wel| graded gravels, gravel-sand
GRAVELS CLEAN GRAVELS mixtures
o WITH LITTLE CR poorly graded gravels, gravel-sand
.- more than haif NO FINES mixtures
' . .
gg coarse fraction is silty gravels, poorly graded gravel-sand
ol larger than No. 4 | GRAVELSWITH silt _mixtures
Z A sieve OVER 12% FINES clayey gravels, poorly graded gravel-sand
e clay mixtures
[+
G
u Il graded sands, Il d
g E SANDS CLEAN SANDS WITH well graded sands, gravelly sands
- LITTLE OR NO FINES
Qo oorly graded sands, gravelly sands
©5lmore than half coarse poory S greveny
fraction is smaller Hi s:l.ty sands, poorly graded sand-siit
th N , SANDS WITH OVER a4 mixtures
an No. 4 sieve 12% FINES sc fresess clgyey sands, poorly graded sand-clay
Eozzas mixtures
® ML inorg. silts and v.fine sands, rock flour silty oq
o> I
D clayey sands, or clayey silis w/sl. plasticity
3"’ SILTS AND CLAYS inorg. clays of low-med piasticity, gravelly
8 liquid limit less than 50 clays, sandy clays, sity clays, lean clays
8 | organic clays and organic siity clays of
%" low plasticity
g;%l inorganic silty, micaceous or diatomacious
o MH o fine sandy or silty soils. olastic silts
= E _ SILTY AND CLAYS ?“f/: inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat
= liquid limit greater than 50 CHE /ff- clays
P 7 orgamic clays of medium to high piasticity
g OH o
A organic silts
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pt ﬁ peat and other highly organic soils
LEGEND FOR BORING LOGS
boring
Known Contact Boundary —)l ! Formational Boundary
Contact Interval —»| 7~~~ Unit Boundary
H w
Depth groundwater was encountered —» ¥ ("date’)
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
1000 ATLANTIC AVENUE, SUITE 110 Soil Classification System
ALAMEDA, CA 94501
Project No. 6039-2b Date: 11/29/93] DRN: MCK 90l Lincoln Avenue




| | -
Gregg Drilling LE! E: = | E Equipment: Hollow Stem Auger
| 819 ; o Depth | {ogged By: M. Kaltreider
B-53 Drill Rig. P %’{ s g (feet) | PROJECT: 901 Lincoln
z X~ .
;_E = 03{ & ] . Start Date: 10/06/93
) 1 | ;;c;":;':: R
Soil color described using { { ; if?:ﬁ’ ¥ Darlf brown silty sgnd (gl?d)’
Munsell soil color charts | 1 | Hiiy medium dense, moist (Fill).
I { I L — 5 <% .(’c,-
Color _code P Merritt Sand:
: : : Dk. yeliowish brown fine grain sand
I -4 T (SP), with silt, mottled redish brown.
Lo f medium dense, very moist.
| |
(10YR-4/8) 109 lmMwa-s 6 —
P
e
Lo — 8 ]
o1
R
Lo 10 Same as above, very moist.
[
(10YR-4/6) Io :15=MW4-1 1 ¥ (groundwater 10/6/93)
|
b —12 =
o
| 0 7MW 41
I — 14 —
o1
t I
R
(10YR-4/6) ! 0 {91 — 16 — Same as above, saturated.
R
ol '
Foodo — 18 —
ol
1 it
.
R — 20
: : ; BOTTCOM OF BORING @ 20 FEET
o
R 22 7 (Converted into Monitoring
I
Lo Well MW-4)
Pl
[ B —24 -
I b
o
1
P { 26
| 1 1
N
i1 —28
Pl
b
L
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS JOBNO: 6039-2b LOG OF BORING MW-4
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Ground Surface (EGS)

PVC Christy Box
= Locking Expansion Cap, with lock

;\ Cement-Grout Seal

.2

r
(t)}}bt

2" Diameter Schedule 40 PVC
Casing, flush threaded

3] ]

8" Diameter Barehole

Bentonite Pellet Seal

2f12 Lonestar Sand Filter

2' Diameter Scheduls 40 PVC with
factory slotted screen (0.02" slots),
flush threaded

Depth below K
EGS “.",
5 feet of A
PVC casing Tal
3 L] A.
4" 1 foot min.
1 oot min.
5 L]
15 feet of
Slotted PVC
casing
20" —1

2" Diameter PVC End Cap
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=

Well Sampling ﬁ Well Development ]

Well Number: NW\

Job Number:

Job Name: 01 Liﬂgdﬂ

Date: )k 12-U13
Sampler: E”ik

Depth to Water (measured from TCC):

Oepth of Boring:

iy

check ane

. : \
Inside Diameter of Casing: 7!

H.2

Method of well developmentpurging: LOolt l

Amcunt of Water Bailed/Pumped from well: 2 ‘71‘:&\
1

Depth 10 Water atter weil deveiopment:; i

Qepth to water prior to samgling:

1NYA

Bailed water stored on-site ? How ? d{ Vs

Number of well volumes removed: L‘\
TSP wash, distilled rinse, new rape 7 Nec)
Water Appearanca:
o8 n -
froth /
irridesence 7 ‘
cil
smell S , Samoles Obtained:
product /4
other, describe TPH (gasoline)
TPH (diesel)
Gallons Removed| pH 5 |Temp TPH {motor oii)
5 545 11 BTXE ’
10 248 | 77 1o EPA 624
15 S48 173 1103 EPA 625
20 5438 | 73 Fa-g EPA 608
25 PCBs only
30 Metais
35 Other, specify
40 Field Blank
45
50

I

]



Well Sampling m Well Deveiopment [ ] check ona

Well Numper: NW 3)

Job Mumber:

Job Namne: "IOI (—l'"cﬂl'\
Dats: ”" I‘Z“"Iib
Sampler: FQ”I"\

Depth to Water (measured rom TOC): 'L .1 7.

it
Inside Diameter of Casing: 2
Depth of Boring: @ f7 75 !
Method of well developmenypurging: l/)c_',;al ¥

Amount of Water Bailed/Pumped from well: S- 01':\\

Depth to Water after weil development: T

\
Depth to water pricr to sampling: 'Z u]%

Bailed water stored on-site ? How ? a,( U

Number of well volumes removed: L]

Y
TSP wash, distilled rinse, new rope ? e

Water Appearancs:
€S o
froth ;
irridesence !
oil
smell Samoles Obtained:
product -
other, describe TPH (gasoline)
TPH (diesel)
Gallons Remaveal pH | & |Teno TPH (motor oil)
5 AN R~ BTXE

10 GGt 106 1651 EPA 624

15 .ol 124 7.0 EPA 625

20 NIRRT '[gfl EPA 608

25 | PCBs only

30 { 7‘ Metais

35 Other, specify

40 | Field Blank ::‘

45 -

50 ] ]




Weil Sampling I:f_] Well Development [ ]

Well Number: MW‘L

Job Number:
sooName:_JAA_Uyneoln-
Date: ”"ﬂ"ot’fl
Sampler: Fc‘l“lh

Depth to Water (measured from TOC):
Inside Diameter of Casing:

Depth of Boring:

H.43

check one

@k

[(r,3

Method of well developmentpurging: lacu'(

Amount of Water Bailed/Pumped from well:
Depth to Water after well davelepment:

Depth to water prior 1o sampling:

Bailed water stored on-site ? How 7?7
Number of well volumes removed:

TSP wash, distilled rinse, new rope 7

Water Appearance:
yes

froth
irridesence
oil

smell

§'ﬁu\

1158

&y

Sampies Ottained:

&
<SSR

product
other, describe

Gallons Removed) oH Temo

3 5.0

T |

e

10 5 4
5

15 L

e

05

e

20 K63

25

30

35

49

45

50

TPH {(gascline)
TPH (diesei)
TPH (motor oil)
BTXE

EPA 624

EPA 625

EPA 608

PCBs only
Metzals

" Qther, specify

Field Blank




wqf 1

#

i
4.1 a
i

Well Sampling [___] Well Development [ ] check one

Well Number: MY
Job Number:
Job Name:_3eA_Liagoln
Date: l\—l?,L-’ﬁ'b
Sampler: Fo-l\\'n

Depth to Water (measured from TQC):

Inside Diameter of Casing:

Depth of Boring:

Method of well development/purging:
Amount of Water Bailed/Pumped from weil:
Depth to Water after weil development;

Depth to water prior to sampling:

.59
WAl
19,567
el
i, qc:]\

. e

.59

Mo

Bailed water stored on-site ? How 7

Number of well volumes removed:

L\

TSP wash, distilled rinse, new rope ?

We

Samples Obtained:

Water Appearance:
yes  m

froth v
irridesence o
oil v
smell v
product v,

—

other, describe

Gailons Aemoveaj pH K {Temp

5 &1 fapl |97

10 K51 |Gl 18%

15 753 6L 1691

20 65% oL 9

25

30

35

40

45

50

TPH {gasoline)

TPH (diesel)

TPH (motor qil)
BTXE

EPA 824

EPA 625

EPA 608

PCBs only

Metals

QOther, spegcily ‘
Field Blank ‘ i




Well Sampting [ﬁ Well Development [ |
well Number: (A4
Job Number: (/)O%ﬁ ’Z%
Jeb Name: qof meo(, A
pate:_\0- 182>

check one

Sampler: ?0'\,\ AN

- Amount of Water Bailed/Pumped from well:

Water Appearance:

Depth to Water after well development:

Depth to

Methed

Depth to water prior t0 sampling:

Bailed

Water {measured from TQC):
inside Diameter of Casing:
Cepth of Boring:

of well development/purging:

water stored on-site 7 How 7

Number of well volumes removed:

TSP wash, distilled rinse, new rope 7

yes

a3

z"

.37

5. %]’

ea |

C 0{&\\94\6

pprr————

-9t

55 ol Afum
H

4

N 4

froth

irricesance

oil

smell

Sameles Obtained:

product

other, describe

Gallons Removeg

pH

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

TPH {gasciine)
TPH (diesel)
TPH (motor oil)
BTXE )
EPA 624

- [EPA 825

EPA 808
PC8s only
Metals

Other, specify
Field Blank
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CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Environmental Laboratory (1094)

November 19, 1993 ChromaLab File#: 9311167
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: Misty Kaltreider
Project: 901 LINCQLN
Submitted: November 12, 1993
re: 4 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.
Matrix: WATER
Sampled on: November 12, 1993 Analyvzed on: November 16, 1993
Method: EPA 5030/8015/602 Run#: 1566

| Ethyl Total

Gagoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Lab # SAMPLE ID (ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
36964 MWL 5400 1900 1.1 700 20
36965 MW2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
36966 MW3 N.D. N.D. N.D N.D. N.D.
26967 MW4 N.D. N.D. N.D N.D N.D
DETECTION LIMITS 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
BLANK N.D. N.D N.D N.D N.D
- BLANK SPIKE RECOVERY (%) 101 97 84 97 96

Chromal.ab, Ing.

JaCB"”‘\é“ =

Kelly Eric Tam
Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1' #® San Ramon, California 94583
{510} 831-1788 ® Facsimile {510} 831-8798 L
_Federat ID #68-01401 57

.




€y / gt
B SUEM #: 9311167 5"’&/ z//&,

CHROMALAB, INC. po: CLIENT: ACCERNY /6 7/?6% 3694—7

DUE 1 1871575 Chain of CUSl
REF: 14106

DOHS 1094

- r Ci
DATE ” rz ke PAGE L of
PROJ. MGRL Jml-‘velétf ANALYSIS REFORT '
wy [ o]
W Z of -
COMPANY 2 a |9 " 5 z
ADDRESS TR/ @B |4 12 Qfw A G E
- 3o - § ) f} 4] :,.’ Usle e o s 5
Ao~ R R EE I IR ;
s2les| RlEq|Esl0g|92|0«| 5] |83 RERE 5
SAMPLEBS(SIGNATU (PHONENO) | .5 B1.6 « |5 §§ w3loaleghles) 8 8108 313 |8a 59 “
felgl|8o|ac|E® A - . |2 Vg = a
@a)-52.3%5§§g953a5§2523 o8 £|2g|E8| |a|%l|gal 3Gk i
FE|ES|EE|SE|55|95|g|Bales|as|BE| | 8|3 (85 B [EE g
ATHIX; prEsEry. ERARREIEEAE DE|SElFUPBYulubiox s £33 F E 2
Y Mwl 0 b 7
A Mw X 4
y
/|- W3 | X 4
(A MwY | -
PROJECT INFORMATION SAMPLE HECEIPT RELINQUISHED BY &j RELINQUISHED BY 2. | RELINQUISHED BY 3.
’Wq&‘“&’u Dl TOTAL NO. OF CONTAINENS &
BROTECT thMBEﬂ:n{ La HEAD SPACE {SIGNATURE) {TIME} § RIGNATURE) {1IME)
PO REC'D GOOD CONDITION/COLD (PRINTED MAME) DATE} | (PRINTED NAME) {DATEY | PRINTED NAME) (DATE)
e CONFORMS TO RECORD A Envcpnm :
4 | {COMPANY)} (COMPAN COMPAN
TAT 4;“;‘::"” D 24 | a8 |72 | omen 2 ! n
- ] 1 RECEIVED BY 1. | RECEVED BY 2. ] RECEIVED BY (LABORATOHY] 3.
SPECIAL IN§THUCTIONSICOMMENTS: 50
ISKANATURE) . (ME | (SIGNATURE) (TIME) '('snmnj gy
{PRINTED NAME) (DATE) | (PRINTED NAME) (DATE} FPRINTED NAME i [5)
{COMPANY) {COMPANY) B}




CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNARCUND
Environmental Laboratory {1094)

November 1, 1993 Chromalab File#: 9310306
ACC ENVIRONMENTAI, CONSULTANTS
Atten: Misty Kaltreider
Project: 2901 LINCOLN
Submitted: October 25, 19953
re: 1 sample for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.
Matrix: WATER
Sampled on: October 25, 1593 Analyzed on: October 28, 19293
Method: EPA 5030/8015/602 Run#: 1338

Ethyl Total

Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Lab # SAMPLE ID (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
34506 MwW4 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
DETECTION LIMITS 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK SPIKE RECOVERY (%) 118 102 11¢ 108 108
Chromal.ab, In
Eric Tam

Chemibt Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 & San Ramon, California 94583
{510) 83‘! 1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831 -8798
Federal iD #68—01401 57 Co-

,“' -



CHROMALAB INC | SUEM #: 3310506 ety 715863 }06/5%734
LIENT: aRCE ‘ . >
——— y T A 83 Chain of Custody

DOHS 1 te 4 e
OHS 1094 “REF. 13853 e 0-05- q"fppm [ o |
moswon _Mrsty _eltveden

COMPANY ' Enviven m-}c,[
ADDRESS

SAMPLERS (S| 1 E) {(PHONE NO.)
/L.w 5T1-3183

My 105\ 10259% Ladte) C,g

TPH - Gasoline (5030, 8015)

o

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS
CAM METALS {17}

PURGEABLE AROMATICS

(EPA 601, 8010)
HYDROCARBONS (EPA 418.1)
METALS; Cd, Cr, Pb, Zn, Ni

BTEX (EPA 602, 3020)
(EPA 625/627, 8270, 525)
TOTAL Ol & GREASE
(EPA 5520, B+F, E+F)

PCB

VOLATILE ORGANICS
(EPA 624, 8240, 524.2)
BASE/NEUTRALS, ACIDS
(EPA 608, 3080)
PESTICIDES
(EPA 608, 8080}
TOTAL RECOVERABLE
PRIORITY POLLUTANT
METALS (13)

TPH

TPH - Gasoline
w/BTEX (EPA 602, 3020)
- Liese
(EPA 3510/3550, 8015)
' TOTAL LEAD
EXTRACTION
({TCLP, STLC)
NUMBER OF CONTAINERS

™
S
N

|

PHOJECT INFORMATION . SAMPLE RECEIPT RELINQUISHER BY 1. 1 HELINQUISHED BY 2, | RELINQUISHED BY
%{ ZJ\A CO[.V\ TOTAL NO. OF CONTAINERS - ’Z { [, ! 9 ' 3.
] L]

PROJECT NUMBER: HEAD SPACE [SIGNATURR) . mv«% (SIGNATURE) (ME) | SONATURE) )
— AECD GOOD CONDITION/COLD ;{:":E\D NAME'H [0

- ATE} | P —]

CONFORMS TO RECORD ATE} 1 PRINTED NAME) {DATE} | (PRINTED HANE) DATR
STANDARD ™
TAT & sDAY _p 20 | 4 {72 | omen [ (CoMPANY (COMPANY)
EC
SPECIAL INSTRUETIONS/COMMENTS: { RECEIVED BY 1. | rECEVED BY 2. | RECEWVED BY (LABORATORY) 3.
%U [Cla/ J\HAQV'GU( ‘ {SIGNATURE} . (IME) | BIGNATURE) {TNEY | IanATURG)
) PRINTED RAWE) DATE) | FAINTED NAME oaTE | Fhites TGS .2(0;.15) ‘
{COMPANY) {COMPANTY) WO/ £ ﬂl; 2z 4 /




